# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE

AND

# SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

### SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

#### Chapter 401.

AN ACT to set off Lot number One in the Town of Jonesborough, and annex the same to the Town of Columbia.

Approved February 8, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Lot number one, being the northwest corner lot in the town of Lot No. One, in Jonesborough, be, and the same hereby is, set off from nexed to Columbia. The town of Jonesborough, in the County of Washington, and annexed to the town of Columbia, in said County.

## Chapter 402.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT concerning the City of Portland.

Approved February 10, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the City of Portland be and hereby is authorized, and empowered, to purchase and hold real and personal estate, to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars; in addition to the property they now hold.